The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at
the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

ANNUAL REPORT

TOPVISION EYE SPECIALIST BERHAD 13340 22

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

30.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

Financial risks (Cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy in respect of the
major areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

(c)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 The following table illustrates the sensitivity of equity/profit to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +/-25 basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the
average market interest rate and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are
sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

		  Group
				   2024	 2023
				   RM	 RM

Effect on equity/profit for the financial year
+25bp				   30,455	 17,535
- 25bp				   (30,455)	 (17,535)

Fair value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities of the Group and of the Company at the
reporting date approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating
rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or insignificant
impact of discounting.

Fair value hierarchy

	 No fair value hierarchy has been disclosed as the Group and the Company do not have any financial
instruments measured at fair value.

31.	 OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENT

	 The Group has entered into a commercial property lease on its properties. These leases are non-